

No. 14-1082

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

RICHARD G. RENZI,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JOHN T.  
DOOLITTLE, TOM DELAY, JOSIAH BONNER,  
DAN BURTON and CHARLES TAYLOR IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

GLORIA B. SOLOMON  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
ROBERT P. TROUT  
TROUT CACHERIS & JANIS PLLC  
1350 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.  
SUITE 300  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036  
PHONE: (202) 464-3300  
GSOLOMON@TROUTCACHERIS.COM

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Background .....	5
B. The Speech or Debate Clause Protects Legislative Fact Gathering by Individual Legislators.....	7
C. The Speech or Debate Clause Applies to Activities Undertaken Before Legislation is Introduced. ....	14
D. The Protections of the Speech or Debate Clause Can Only Be Waived By Means That Are “Explicit and Unequivocal.” .....	17
E. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Will Interfere With the Independence of Individual Legislators and Their Ability to Carry Out Their Constitutional Functions.....	18

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baraka v. McGreevey</i> , 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Bastien v. Office of Campbell</i> , 390 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	8, 9
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Lee</i> , 775 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	7, 8, 13, 19
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 571 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881).....	12
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	8
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	11

<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>MINPECO, S.A. v. Conticommodity Services, Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Renzi</i> , 651 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1097 (2012) .....	3, 6, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Renzi</i> , 769 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 5, 6, 14
<i>Yeldell v. Cooper Green Hospital, Inc.</i> , 956 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1992).....	16
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 1.....	9
U.S. Const., art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....	9
U.S. Const., art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
